6932852 PANASONIC INDL:ELECTRONIC
LS TTL DN74LS>')—X

B

r4 ;' 3 gAY STy, Z‘J.:- - ‘ ~ I'; ‘?5'.
72C 07278 - 07_\5"2—5’/
DN74LS640/DN74LS640S

'DN74LS640/DN74LS640S

Octal Bus Transceivers (with 3-state Outputs)

mEg =
DN74LS640/S13, REHAHNA T v 23 9%/ Y —/3%8
BIEEEE L T 2 Mk B¢,

mH ®

oZowsz/bf—ytﬂLTﬂﬁﬁﬁéiidﬁ&#T&
O AN/ HHABLUHA/ANBIIC AT Y ¥ A1

(£ A5 1) ¥ ARE=400mViZi)
o B{EREHEA ALV (Ta=—20~+75C)

B OJv YR, Logic Diagram

Enabie G O—y

Transceiver (1/8)
|

T °8
|
|
_________ A
Direction
Control
DIRO—

W x| ATFER,Absolute Maximum Ratings

Item Symbol | Rating Unit
G, DIR —0.5 7.0 v
ANEE V
7 A B ' ~0.5 | 5.5 v

*LOIEE I RERE SR

B HEX{ERH Recommended Operating Conditions

@ 20-DIP

@ $0-20D

v ERRE (LER)./Pin Assignment

NS
|8
[

Az} 19] Enable G

Mol i oyl
A4[5] o2g—+—{1e] B3
ASEW 15} B4
AGE—LT_B; fodg-{14] Bs
oy : 1 Tod—4—i3) Be

As[9] < 2L {13] B
GNDEE Bs

typ. max. Unit

Item Symbol min.
HREE Vee 4.75 5.00 5.25 \Y
H &R Tou — — —15 mA
HhER . IoL — - 24 mA
AR Topr —20 25 75 T
— 447 —

Powered by ICminer.com Electronic-Library Service CopyRight 2003




PANASONIC INDL/ELEK {IC} 72 DE'I LA932652 0007279 & r

Pl ST e
T

ST

6932852 PANASONIC INDLELECTRO!

H LS TTL DN74LS>U—X DN74LS640/DN74LS640S

T-S=2- 3(

B DG4 /DC Characteristics (Ta=—20~+75C)

Item Symbol ° Condition min. | typ.*| max. | Unit
Viy 2.0 \'
ATIBIE Vi 0.6 v
Voun ¥f§:4'75v [ogy=—3mA 2.4 | 3.4 v
Vorz Vi.=0.8V Igy=—15mA .| 2.0 \'s
AR VoL Vcc_=24-75V Io.=12mA 0.25 | 0.4 | V
VoL i =0.8V To,=24mA 0.35| 0.5 | V
Ly Vee=5.25V, Vjy=2.7V 20 | pA
Ah Iie Vee=5.25V, Viy=0.4V —0.4] mA
A¥712B Iy V;=5.5V 0.1 | mA
DIR% ~15G | I Vec=5.25V V=1V 0.1 | mA
0 T Lozn ch=5.25v Vo=2.7V 20 pA
Loz G=2v Vo=0.4V —400 [ wA
ERAFY YR Vpt=Vo | Vee=4.75V, A% 213BAS 0.2 | 0.4 v
HhEAR T Los Vee=5.25V, Vo=0V —40 —130| mA
AN 5 7EE Vix Vee=4.75V, I;=—18mA : —1.5{ V
Ieen Vee=5.25V, HiHBR 48 70 mA
BT T, Vee=5.25V, HihMK 62 90 | mA
Iccz Vec=5.25V, HAMK 64 95 mA

* V=5V, Ta=25C—&ENHE.
** EeFI 2L L ZGNDIZERL hnwa &, ¥/, GNDADORTEEIZ 1 BLIRE T3,

W XA v F . %%,/ Switching Characteristics (Ve =5V, Ta=25C)

Item Symbol Input Output Condition min, typ. *| max. | Unit
‘ A B 6 10 ns
PLH
. B A 6 10 ns
{Z R IERR A
\ A B C_=45pF 8 | 15 | bs
PHL -
B A | R, =6670 § | 156 | ns
. G A 31 40 ns
PZL
DIR B 31 40 ns
4 4 — 7 IVH —
714 2 FEHl ] @ A 23 40 ns
pzd DIR B 23 40 ns
G A 15 25 ns
trLz DIR B | C,=5pF 15 | 25 | ns
7 4 & 4 7 IV BEH — L=
wn7 i : G A | r,=6670 15 | % | ns
PHz DIR B 15 | 25 ns

XA A4 v F v rllE %/ Switching Parameter Measrement Information
1. {HIZEE L, Measurement Circuit

T Vee
Input Output %Rl,

S,
Pulse Gen. ’
Zout=50Q b.U.T o 5k0 ;i ,
J7 500 I

il

&) 1. CLid7o—~7, BAEHRERLEU.
2, ¥44-FlET~NTMAILGL

— 448 —

Powered by ICminer.com Electronic-Library Service CopyRight 2003




PANASONIC INDL/ELEK {IC} 72 DEI(:.“]BEE.SE 0007280 Y4 I

” 69328_527 PANASONIC ,Z_QQ,L:ELECTROMIC
LS TTL DN4LSYU—-X

S VRS el S .-,‘g:‘)-g'*;-\_,-gb“;; et B R MRt i i R A S a6
72C 07280 D
DN74LS640/DN74LS640S

2. % 7/ Switching Waveforms

WE—1
T
50% 0K v
Input A o [A1.3V 1.3V
(or B) 10% 10% oV
teuL
Output B : Vou
(or A)
1.3v 1.3V
VoL
— ot tl'LH l-—.— 0
H) 1. ASH tyS15ns, ty<6ns, PRR=1MHz, duty cycle 50%
-2

e
3V 0% v
d

wHarta—n 90%\
13VN 0 10%
- ov ! ov
trzl, Sy, S2H
. 4.5V ~1.5V
Hh 1 S \ L3y e toz—=f 05V
SalH \——Vm. Z ’ Vou
F—tpzn
: Vou AY { Vox
S5 1.3V
Hi TS~ 2 SuB ' =—triz—] ;g.sv
=V =1.5V
#E) 1. AHEE  trs15ns, tf<6ns, PRR=1MHz, duty cycle 50%

B #EE¥® Function Table

L HAHEE- LTI P -tk THiE4 7L h-BE %

BROT “L" TH5L) ABREILLEDTH 3,

. ABE—-2R ATy PO Ko TF I T ERESS S

BuT “H” ThaEIZRBRHIZEZ-DTH S,

. tpLw, tPHLEIEDOHBEIES,, S, &ML 3,

T-52-3\

Enable G Direction Control DIR Operation
L L Bdata to A bus
L H A data to B bus
H X Isolation

i#) 1. H:Hight ~n,
2. L:Lowlb~un,

3. XI'H” £/ "L” wFhtbky,

Powered by ICminer.com Electronic-Library Service CopyRight 2003




